FORM PTO-1595 RECORD	22-2004	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No 0651-0011(exp 4/94)		, also and Trademark Office
(2/1/0)		
10 the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	2909219	l original documents or copy thereof
_	<del>-</del> -	
Name of conveying party(ies):		ss of receiving party(ies):
- II II II I	Name:	Andreas Stihl AG & Co. KG
1. Andreas Lingen 7. Hans Holderle	A 1.1	D. J. J 445
2. Matthias Hehnke	Address:	Badstrasse 115
3. Joachim Baumhauer		71336 Waiblingen
4. Andreas Baehner 5. Michael Joos		Federal Republic of Germany
ı		
6. Axel Klimmek		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		
Nature of conveyance:		
□ Assignment    □ Merger		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		
Other		
4. 02 Dec 04 Execution Date: 1. 02 Dec 04 5. 02 Dec 04		
2. 02 Dec 04 5. 02 Dec 04 5. 02 Dec 04	Additional name(s) & addres	s(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
3. 02 Dec 04 7. 02 Dec 04	Additional hame(s) & addres	s(es) attached:
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
If this document is being filed together with a new applicat	on, the execution date	e of the application is:
	•	• •
A. Patent Application No.	B. Patent No.	
10/986,115		
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No		
<del></del>		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspon-		applications and patents involved: 1
Name and address of party to whom correspon- dence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of a	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Walter Ottesen	<ul><li>6. Total number of a</li><li>7. Total fee (37 CFF)</li></ul>	applications and patents involved: 1
Name and address of party to whom correspon- dence concerning document should be mailed:	<ul><li>6. Total number of a</li><li>7. Total fee (37 CFF)</li><li>Enclosed</li></ul>	₹ 3.41): \$40.00
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Walter Ottesen     Patent Attorney	<ul><li>6. Total number of a</li><li>7. Total fee (37 CFF)</li><li>Enclosed</li></ul>	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Walter Ottesen     Patent Attorney  Address: P.O. Box 4026	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF  □ Enclosed □ Authorized to	R 3.41): \$40.00 be charged to deposit account
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Walter Ottesen     Patent Attorney	<ul> <li>6. Total number of a</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFF  ☐ Enclosed  ☐ Authorized to</li> <li>8. Deposit account</li> </ul>	R 3.41): \$40.00 be charged to deposit account
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Walter Ottesen     Patent Attorney  Address: P.O. Box 4026	<ul> <li>6. Total number of a</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFF)</li> <li>☑ Enclosed</li> <li>☑ Authorized to</li> <li>8. Deposit account</li> <li>15-0773</li> </ul>	R 3.41): \$40.00 be charged to deposit account number:
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Walter Ottesen     Patent Attorney  Address: P.O. Box 4026 Gaithersburg, Maryland 20885-4026	<ul> <li>6. Total number of a</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFF)</li> <li>☑ Enclosed</li> <li>☑ Authorized to</li> <li>8. Deposit account</li> <li></li></ul>	R 3.41): \$40.00 be charged to deposit account
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Walter Ottesen     Patent Attorney  Address: P.O. Box 4026 Gaithersburg, Maryland 20885-4026	<ul> <li>6. Total number of a</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFF)</li> <li>☑ Enclosed</li> <li>☑ Authorized to</li> <li>8. Deposit account</li> <li>15-0773</li> </ul>	R 3.41): \$40.00 be charged to deposit account number:
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Walter Ottesen     Patent Attorney  Address: P.O. Box 4026 Gaithersburg, Maryland 20885-4026	<ul> <li>6. Total number of a</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFF)</li> <li>☑ Enclosed</li> <li>☑ Authorized to</li> <li>8. Deposit account</li> <li></li></ul>	R 3.41): \$40.00 be charged to deposit account number:
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Walter Ottesen     Patent Attorney  Address: P.O. Box 4026 Gaithersburg, Maryland 20885-4026	<ul> <li>6. Total number of a</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFF)</li> <li>☑ Enclosed</li> <li>☑ Authorized to</li> <li>8. Deposit account</li> <li></li></ul>	R 3.41): \$40.00 be charged to deposit account number:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Walter Ottesen Patent Attorney  Address: P.O. Box 4026 Gaithersburg, Maryland 20885-4026  DO NOT US	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF ☑ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to 8. Deposit account <u>15-0773</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this	R 3.41):\$40.00  be charged to deposit account number:  s page if paying by deposit account)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Walter Ottesen Patent Attorney  Address: P.O. Box 4026 Gaithersburg, Maryland 20885-4026  DO NOT US  9. Statement and signature.	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF ☑ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to 8. Deposit account <u>15-0773</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this	R 3.41):\$40.00  be charged to deposit account number:  s page if paying by deposit account)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Walter Ottesen Patent Attorney  Address: P.O. Box 4026 Gaithersburg, Maryland 20885-4026  DO NOT US  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF ☑ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to 8. Deposit account <u>15-0773</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this	R 3.41):\$40.00  be charged to deposit account number:  s page if paying by deposit account)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Walter Ottesen Patent Attorney  Address: P.O. Box 4026 Gaithersburg, Maryland 20885-4026  DO NOT US  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.  Walter Ottesen	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF ☑ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to 8. Deposit account <u>15-0773</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this	R 3.41):\$40.00  be charged to deposit account number:  s page if paying by deposit account)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Walter Ottesen Patent Attorney  Address: P.O. Box 4026 Gaithersburg, Maryland 20885-4026  DO NOT US  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF ☑ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to 8. Deposit account <u>15-0773</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this	R 3.41):\$40.00  be charged to deposit account number: s page if paying by deposit account)  ct and any attached copy is a true copy
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Walter Ottesen Patent Attorney  Address: P.O. Box 4026 Gaithersburg, Maryland 20885-4026  DO NOT US  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.  Walter Ottesen	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF	R 3.41):
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Walter Ottesen Patent Attorney  Address: P.O. Box 4026 Gaithersburg, Maryland 20885-4026  DO NOT US  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.  Walter Ottesen	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF ☑ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to 8. Deposit account <u>15-0773</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this	R 3.41):

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet Information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

12/21/2004 ECOOPER 00000027 10986115

01 FC:8021

40.00 DP

PATENT REEL: 016100 FRAME: 0647

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

Whereas, We, ANDREAS LINGEN of Joh.-Seb.-Bach Strasse 7, 71573 Allmersbach, Federal Republic of Germany, MATTHIAS HEHNKE of Gassackerstrasse 5/4, 73614 Schorndorf, Federal Republic of Germany, JOACHIM BAUMHAUER of Hintere Gärten 25, 73527 Schwäbisch Gmünd, Federal Republic of Germany, ANDREAS BÄHNER of In den Steinwiesen 19, 71384 Weinstadt, Federal Republic of Germany, MICHAEL JOOS of Jakob-Gauermann-Strasse 10, 70736 Fellbach, Federal Republic of Germany, AXEL KLIMMEK of Lessingstrasse 32, 71409 Schwaikheim, Federal Republic of Germany, and HANS HOLDERLE of Falkenweg 5, 71691 Freiberg, Federal Republic of Germany, have invented certain new and useful improvements in <a href="Two-Stroke Engine">Two-Stroke Engine</a> for which application for United States Letters Patent has been executed on even date herewith, (said application having Attorney Docket No. A 92154); and,

Whereas, ANDREAS STIHL AG & Co., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany, having its principal office at Badstrasse 115, 71336 Waiblingen, Federal Republic of Germany (hereinafter referred to as STIHL), is desirous of obtaining Letters Patent for said invention in the United States;

Now, therefore, we hereby confirm that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have transferred unto said STIHL, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and have agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto said STIHL, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application including all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property associated therewith and the full and exclusive right to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted in the United States on said application.

We agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and

1

administrators to communicate to said STIHL, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said improvements, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application, for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications or the procuring thereof, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said STIHL, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its or their own name, to maintain and enforce any patent for said improvements without further consideration but at the expense of said STIHL, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of said applications, to said STIHL as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted.

S. Willet	ight h
	Andreas Lingen
	Date: 2.11. 04
Witness:	
With the state of	/
S. Wilter	d. Deluh
	Matthias Hehnke
	Date: 2.12.04

Witness:

Witness:	
S. Winter	Joachim Bourn Low
	Joachim Baumhauer
	Date: 02-12-04
Witness:	1 1
S. Winter	-1. Jalus
	Andreas Bähner
	Date: 2.12.04
Witness:	
S. Willer	Michael Joos
	Michael Joos
	Date: 7.12.04
Witness:	
S. Willet	D. 0 1/6" -S
000,000	Aul Villimmek  Axel Klimmek
	Date: 2. 12.04
Witness:	
S. Winter	A. Hobble
	Hans Holderle
	Date: 2. 12. 04

RECORDED: 12/17/2004